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The following pages list the 
most recent big game trophies 
accepted into Boone and 
Crockett Club’s 30th Big Game 
Awards Program, 2016-2018, 
which includes entries 
received between January 1, 
2016, and December 31, 2018. 
All of the field photos in this 
section are from entries that 
are listed in this issue and are 
shown in bold green text.

This listing represents only 
those trophies accepted since 
the Winter 2016 issue of Fair 
Chase was published.

SPONSORED BY

RECENTLY
ACCEPTED
TROPHIES

B&C Associate Thomas J. Niederer took this Alaska brown bear, 
scoring 29-8/16 points, on a hunt near Stepovak Bay, Alaska, in 2016. 

30TH BIG GAME AWARDS
LISTING AND PHOTO GALLERY

“After two previous unsuccessful hunts 

for brown bear and 25 days in pretty harsh 

conditions, this magnificent bear will always 

be the pinnacle of my hunting passion. 

Being able to document this in the B&C 

records books is truly an honor. Thank you.”
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BLACK BEAR - WORLD’S RECORD SCORE 23-10/16	 			 
22  5/16		  Centre Co., PA	 Chad A. Seeger	 2015	 J. Kubalak
22  2/16		  Franklin Co., PA	 Dustin J. Foust	 2015	 J. Seitz
22  1/16		  Pike Co., PA	 Brad D. Losito	 2015	 D. Lynch
21 14/16		  Pike Co., PA	 W. John Gilpin	 2015	 P. Sussenbach
21 11/16		  Hyde Co., NC	 Darryl G. Cleary	 2015	 H. Atkinson
21  6/16		  Gila Co., AZ	 Danny L. Houston	 2016	 R. Stayner
21  6/16		  Polk Co., WI	 Nathaniel L. Freer	 2015	 J. Lunde
21  6/16		  Centre Co., PA	 Gary C. Walker	 2013	 M. Blazosky*
21  5/16		  Barron Co., WI	 Ryan M. North	 2014	 J. Hjort
21  5/16		  Westmoreland	 Robert L. Stoll	 2014	 J. Medeiros
		        Co., PA
21  4/16		  Hyde Co., NC	 David M. Honeycutt	 2014	 H. Atkinson
21  4/16		  Sullivan Co., PA	 Keith O. Quigel	 2015	 R. Kingsley
21  3/16		  Giles Co., VA	 Jeffery L. Tickle	 2015	 W. Knox
21  3/16		  Idaho Co., ID	 Steve E. Fogleman	 2016	 M. Schlegel
21  3/16		  Mille Lacs Co., MN	 Jerald L. Zurn	 2015	 D. Ohman
21  3/16		  Tioga Co., PA	 Kevin D. Root	 2015	 R. Kingsley
21  2/16		  Dickinson Co., MI	 Michael L. Green	 2015	 M. Heeg
21  2/16		  Madison Co., FL	 Tanner A. Greene	 2015	 S. Johns
21  2/16		  Pima Co., AZ	 Wesley K. Stark	 2016	 E. Buckner
21  2/16		  Taylor Co., WI	 Tonya S. Crass	 2014	 P. Jensen
21		  Douglas Co., CO	 James A. Bills	 2015	 R. Rockwell
20 15/16		  Indiana Co., PA	 Laura E. Lightner	 2013	 A. Brunst
20 12/16		  Taylor Co., WI	 Joseph T. Svejda	 2015	 P. Jensen
20 12/16		  Venango Co., PA	 Robert E. Daugherty	 2011	 J. Smith
20 10/16		  Indiana Co., PA	 Matthew R. DeMarines	2015	 D. Razza
20  9/16		  Sawyer Co., WI	 Sabra J. Emole	 2010	 L. Zimmerman
20  9/16		  Sullivan Co., NY	 Gus A. Congemi	 2015	 S. Cook
20  9/16		  Warren Co., NJ	 Stanley J. Patiro, Jr.	 2014	 D. Chanda
20  7/16		  Clearwater Co., MN	 Timothy L. Skuse	 2015	 K. Lehr
20  7/16		  El Dorado Co., CA	 David M. Yehle	 2015	 R. Tupen
20  7/16		  Forest Co., PA	 Chad A. Mead	 2015	 D. Bastow
20  7/16		  Searchmont, ON	 Dennis L. Frelich	 2016	 S. Zirbel
20  6/16		  Lac Harding, QC	 Johnathan V. Jewell	 2016	 D. Bastow
20  6/16		  Pike Co., PA	 James R. Weisbrod	 2015	 D. Lynch
20  6/16		  Presque Isle Co., MI	 Grant R. Dix	 2015	 M. Heeg
20  5/16		  Albany Co., WY	 Tammera J. Kennedy	 2016	 W. Hepworth
20  5/16		  Cook Co., MN	 Charles J. Mayer	 2015	 C. Pierce
20  4/16		  Buckingham Co., VA	Norman K. Stephens	 2015	 J. Hanks
20  2/16		  Steen River, AB	 Scott P. Yaschuk	 2016	 D. Coupland
20  1/16		  Wollaston Lake, SK	 Jared T. Sommers	 2016	 J. Bogucki
20		  Barbour Co., WV	 James C. Morris	 2015	 R. Silvester
20		  Gila Co., AZ	 Alfred E. Baldwin	 2015	 R. Gubler

GRIZZLY BEAR - WORLD’S RECORD SCORE 27-13/16			 
25 12/16		  Golsovia River, AK	 Mike A. Powell	 2015	 G. Adkisson
25  6/16		  Shellabarger	 Jason J. Walkush	 2016	 D. Rippeto
		       Pass, AK
25  1/16		  Brooks Range, AK	 Harold Star, Jr.	 1970	 G. Villnow
25		  Salcha River, AK	 Timothy J. Campbell	 2016	 A. Jubenville
25		  Ungalik River, AK	 Stephen D. Reisner	 2016	 L. Zimmerman
24 14/16		  Bings Creek, YT	 Joshua S. Fischer	 2015	 T. Grabowski
24 12/16		  Dore River, BC	 Daniel R. Norton	 2015	 R. Berreth
24 10/16		  Takotna River, AK	 Jim James	 1992	 S. Bayless
24  7/16		  Charley River, AK	 Jesse R. West	 2004	 M. Nilsen
24  1/16		  Noatak River, AK	 Tim D. Hiner	 2016	 C. Brent
23  3/16		  Tolstoi Point, AK	 Ernesto M. Santana	 2015	 S. Kleinsmith

ALASKA BROWN BEAR - WORLD’S RECORD SCORE 30-12/16		
29 15/16		  Aliulik Pen., AK	 Robert G. Spencer	 2016	 G. Moore
29  8/16		  North Creek, AK	 Larry G. Pulliam	 2016	 S. Damron
29  8/16		  Stepovak Bay, AK	 Thomas J. Niederer	 2016	 J. Ohmer
29  2/16		  Afognak Island, AK	 John L. Sturgeon	 2015	 C. Cook
29  2/16		  Deer Creek, AK	 Mark A. Chronister	 2016	 R. Brugler
29		  Portage Bay, AK	 Justin B. Wick	 2016	 W. Hepworth
28 12/16		  Island Bay, AK	 Carl J. Pennella, Jr.	 2016	 D. Chanda
28  9/16		  Belkofski Bay, AK	 Robert L. Hudman	 2016	 D. Kelsey
28  2/16		  Sand Point, AK	 Nathan A. Hawkaluk	 2016	 S. Bayless
28		  Kamishak Bay, AK	 Craig C. Helgeson	 2016	 S. Grabow

* Accepted in the 29th Awards Program. 

FINAL
SCORE	 LOCATION	 HUNTER	 DATE	 MEASURER�   

BEAR & COUGAR

TOP TO BOTTOM
While on a 2016 archery hunt in Pima County, Arizona, Wesley K. Stark 
took this black bear, scoring 21-2/16 points. 

This non-typical American elk, scoring 399-4/8 points, was taken 
by Callie Jo Keller in Kittitas County, Washington, in 2015. She was 
shooting a .300 Winchester Short Mag. 

In 2015, Shealtiel L. Hart harvested this 15-point cougar while on a 
hunt in Sanders County, Montana. 
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ALASKA BROWN BEAR CONTINUED
27 15/16		  Sturgeon River, AK	 Shelly D. Sayer	 2016	 R. Atwood
27 11/16		  Traders Mt., AK	 James J. Graham	 2016	 W. Rodd
27  8/16		  Bruin Bay, AK	 Charles J. Bates, Jr.	 2016	 R. Johndrow
27  8/16		  Dog Salmon	 David R. Hankins	 2016	 G. Howard
		       River, AK
27  7/16		  Kodiak Island, AK	 Jon Cicone	 1984	 G. Villnow
27  6/16		  Mount	 George E. Bierman	 2016	 D. Aumen
		       Veniaminof, AK
27		  Bishop Creek, AK	 James G. Shosh	 2016	 F. Poirier
26 11/16		  Uyak Bay, AK	 Arthur E. Goodrich	 2014	 W. Rodd
26  3/16		  Uyak Bay, AK	 George A. Goodrich	 2014	 W. Rodd
26		  Unimak Island, AK	 George Pappas	 2015	 L. Lewis

COUGAR - WORLD’S RECORD SCORE 16-4/16				  
15  9/16		  Union Co., OR	 Cody E. Vavra	 2016	 E. Buckner
15  6/16		  Unknown	 Unknown	 2016	 R. Spaulding
15  1/16		  Lardeau River, BC	 Grayson Hunt	 2015	 L. Hill
15		  Sanders Co., MT	 Shealtiel L. Hart	 2015	 B. Zundel
14 12/16		  Carbon Co., WY	 Shelly R. Vossler	 2015	 B. Davies
14 11/16		  Coconino Co., AZ	 Jeffrey D. Schuchard	 2015	 D. Eider
14 10/16		  Lake Co., MT	 Jared A. Hockaday	 2015	 F. King
14  8/16		  Mesa Co., CO	 Robert G. Griffith	 2016	 D. Razza
14  8/16		  Washoe Co., NV	 Edwin K. Wass	 2016	 J. Capurro

TYPICAL AMERICAN ELK - WORLD’S RECORD SCORE 442-5/8		
430	 448	 Powder	 Stephan F. Felix	 2016	 F. King
		       River Co., MT
400 7/8	 407 5/8	 Millard Co., UT	 Cole G. Medlin	 2014	 D. Twyman
392 5/8	 398 7/8	 Sweetwater Co., WY	 Clay J. Evans	 2015	 B. Wilkes
392 2/8	 404 5/8	 Unknown	 Dr. Fitzgerald	 1950	 D. Boland
390 3/8	 401 3/8	 Blaine Co., MT	 Eric R. Drake	 2016	 J. Brown
386 2/8	 390 3/8	 Elko Co., NV	 Sean D. Lamb	 2015	 D. Biggs
382 5/8	 405 3/8	 Columbia Co., WA	 Kevin T. Klumper	 2012	 R. Mayton
379 2/8	 407 3/8	 Gila Co., AZ	 Kevin T. Klumper	 2012	 R. Mayton
378	 401 4/8	 Kittitas Co., WA	 Harvey D. Huisingh	 2015	 D. Cook
377 6/8	 385	 Lemhi Co., ID	 Vance Forepaugh	 1977	 R. Newman
376 7/8	 385 6/8	 Park Co., CO	 Paul J. Gernat	 2015	 M. Thomson
375 4/8	 392 1/8	 Catron Co., NM	 John J. Riffle	 2015	 J. Mraz
371 7/8	 383 2/8	 Daggett Co., UT	 Clay J. Evans	 2015	 B. Wilkes
370 7/8	 376 4/8	 Petroleum Co., MT	 Allen M. Bell	 2015	 L. Buhmann
366 2/8	 375 2/8	 Lincoln Co., NV	 W. James Azevedo	 2015	 J. Fischer
364 2/8	 370	 Millard Co., UT	 Dewey R. Pratt	 2013	 W. Phifer
361 7/8	 375 1/8	 Madison Co., MT	 Louis A. Fisher	 1972	 F. King

NON-TYPICAL AMERICAN ELK - WORLD’S RECORD SCORE 478-5/8		
428 4/8	 437 7/8	 Catron Co., NM	 Drew A. Coker	 2015	 J. Aldrich
417 2/8	 430 5/8	 King Co., WA	 Joshua E. Doyle	 2015	 R. Spaulding
413 3/8	 429	 Catron Co., NM	 Anthony J. 	 2015	 C. Lacey
			        Martinez, Jr.
408 6/8	 414 7/8	 Fergus Co., MT	 Tobin J. Finucane	 2015	 B. Zundel
399 4/8	 409 3/8	 Kittitas Co., WA	 Callie Jo Keller	 2015	 S. Wilkins
395 3/8	 416 1/8	 Big Horn Co., WY	 Picked Up	 2016	 D. Hart
389 2/8	 398 1/8	 Fergus Co., MT	 Thomas M. Kircher	 2015	 B. Milliron

ROOSEVELT’S ELK - WORLD’S RECORD SCORE 404-6/8		
348 2/8	 359 3/8	 Douglas Co., OR	 Darrell B. Lowe	 2016	 G. Childers
337 6/8	 347 5/8	 Adams River, BC	 Simon A. Floris	 2015	 F. Pringle
328 2/8	 333 7/8	 Humboldt Co., CA	 Richard A. Leighty	 2015	 H. Wilson
327 5/8	 333 5/8	 Columbia Co., OR	 Thomas A. Loosen	 2015	 T. Rozewski
314 1/8	 324 4/8	 Muchalat Lake, BC	 Bill R. Pastorek	 2015	 L. Hill
295 4/8	 305 1/8	 Humboldt Co., CA	 Craig C. Casey	 2015	 G. Hooper
292 3/8	 299	 Del Norte Co., CA	 Ernesto M. Santana	 2015	 G. Hooper

TYPICAL MULE DEER - WORLD’S RECORD SCORE 226-4/8		
209 6/8	 214	 Saguache Co., CO	 Picked Up	 2015	 K. Travnicek
201 2/8	 204 3/8	 Rio Arriba Co., NM	 Steven W. Berhow	 2015	 T. Watts
198 4/8	 217	 Saguache Co., CO	 Rodney E. Maez	 2015	 L. Gatlin
193 6/8	 215 4/8	 Unknown	 Unknown	 1980	 D. Boland
191 6/8	 195 4/8	 Goshen Co., WY	 Thomas L. Scott	 2015	 D. Hart
191 4/8	 193 7/8	 Mesa Co., CO	 Terry L. Wilson	 2015	 D. Sanford

TOP TO BOTTOM:
B&C Associate W. James Azevedo was on a hunt in Lincoln County, 
Nevada, when he harvested this typical American elk, scoring 366-2/8 
points. He was shooting a .30-378 Weatherby. 

This non-typical mule deer, scoring 250-4/8 points, was taken by  
Ralph Cockrell in Winkle County, Texas, in 2015. He was shooting  
a .308 Winchester.

Christopher T. Pascua took this Columbia blacktail deer, scoring 150-
4/8 points, in 2015 while archery hunting in Washington County, Oregon.

30TH BIG GAME AWARDS

FINAL	 GROSS
SCORE	 SCORE	 LOCATION	 HUNTER	 DATE	 MEASURER�

ELK & MULE DEER
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TYPICAL MULE DEER CONTINUED
190 6/8	 193 6/8	 Iron Co., UT	 Gregory A. Kemp	 2015	 I. Mcarthur
190 3/8	 197 7/8	 Tooele Co., UT	 Jason C. Smart	 2015	 D. Nielsen
189	 201 1/8	 Rio Arriba Co., NM	 Aric R. DeJesus	 2015	 K. Tator
187 5/8	 191 6/8	 Eagle Co., CO	 Kerry K. Ellis	 2015	 G. Dennis
187 4/8	 214 6/8	 Box Elder Co., UT	 Raymond S. Moulding	 2016	 J. Wall
186 3/8	 198	 Ravalli Co., MT	 Ross A. Lemons	 2016	 K. Lehr
185	 203 1/8	 Elbert Co., CO	 Kenneth E. Gunkel	 2015	 R. Smith
183 6/8	 187 1/8	 Yuma Co., CO	 Thomas J. Dockter	 2015	 B. Davies
183	 202 2/8	 Garfield Co., CO	 Michael H. Fannaly	 2014	 G. Wilson
182 5/8	 200 4/8	 Ravalli Co., MT	 Richard B. Peacock	 2015	 K. Lehr
182 2/8	 187	 Sonora, MX	 Steven Bruggeman	 2016	 S. Ashley
182 1/8	 185 5/8	 San Juan Co., NM	 Jamie L. Shockey	 2016	 S. Hill
181 4/8	 216 3/8	 Sonora, MX	 Kenneth H. Jones	 2016	 D. Shirley
181 2/8	 201 2/8	 Summit Co., UT	 Ed V. Hoffenbeck	 1976	 J. Wall
181 1/8	 193 5/8	 Douglas Co., CO	 Louis A. Holman	 2015	 D. Boland
180 4/8	 183 5/8	 Garfield Co., CO	 Michael E. Orndorff	 2012	 B. Long

NON-TYPICAL MULE DEER - WORLD’S RECORD SCORE 355-2/8		
251 5/8	 256 4/8	 Rio Blanco Co., CO	 David M. Bennett	 2015	 S. Wilkins
250 4/8	 261 3/8	 Winkler Co., TX	 Ralph Cockrell	 2015	 O. Carpenter
241 3/8	 248	 Coconino Co., AZ	 Unknown	 1960	 R. Grace
235 2/8	 240 2/8	 Plumas Co., CA	 Leonard M. Smith	 2015	 R. Tupen
222 2/8	 227 1/8	 Cassia Co., ID	 Jeffrey S. Razee	 2015	 R. Hall
221 4/8	 228 3/8	 Moffat Co., CO	 Mark H. Perkins	 2015	 D. Morris
220 4/8	 225	 Delta Co., CO	 Howard D. Ripley	 1978	 V. Howard
220 2/8	 223 2/8	 Grand Co., CO	 Richard J. McAbee	 2015	 D. Perrien
219 1/8	 224 2/8	 Summit Co., UT	 Ed V. Hoffenbeck	 1968	 J. Wall
216 6/8	 222 2/8	 Caribou Co., ID	 Marvin K. Prescott	 1970	 R. Hall
216 6/8	 221 5/8	 Garfield Co., CO	 Rachel M. Orndorff	 2015	 B. Long

TYPICAL COLUMBIA BLACKTAIL - WORLD’S RECORD SCORE 182-2/8		
150 4/8	 153 6/8	 Washington Co., OR	Christopher T. Pascua	2015	 T. Rozewski
136 1/8	 139	 Pierce Co., WA	 Jason J. Sherwood	 2015	 G. Childers

NON-TYPICAL COLUMBIA BLACKTAIL - WORLD’S RECORD SCORE 208 -1/8

156 7/8	 161 2/8	 Shasta Co., CA	 Mark W. Lathrop	 2013	 S. Boero

TYPICAL SITKA BLACKTAIL DEER - WORLD’S RECORD SCORE 133		
111 1/8	 124	 Klawock, AK	 Joshua E. Cooper	 2015	 K. Sipes
109 2/8	 111 2/8	 Horn Cliffs, AK	 Jesse R. West	 2016	 M. Nilsen
109	 119 5/8	 Kosciusko Island, AK	Robert G. Ameen	 2016	 D. Widby

TYPICAL WHITETAIL DEER - WORLD’S RECORD SCORE 213-5/8		
190 2/8	 195 5/8	 Taylor Co., IA	 Jason D. White	 2015	 T. Korth
187 6/8	 199 1/8	 Scott Co., IL	 Christian T. Fletcher	 2015	 D. Good
182 3/8	 190	 Fairfield Co., OH	 Joel R. Harrold	 2015	 J. Jordan
179 1/8	 184 7/8	 Dallas Co., IA	 Terry D. Danielson	 2015	 K. Herring
178 4/8	 182 7/8	 McPherson Co., SD	 Matthew C. Hofman	 2015	 D. Ohman
178 1/8	 188 5/8	 Shelby Co., MO	 Dennis J. Perrigo	 2015	 D. Ream
177 6/8	 200 4/8	 Maverick Co., TX	 T.J. duPerier	 2015	 J. Stein
177	 186 3/8	 Adams Co., MS	 Cheri’ A. Hillebrandt	 2015	 R. Dillard
176 6/8	 187	 Ogle Co., IL	 Todd M. Anderson	 2015	 D. 	
					     Hollingsworth
175 6/8	 205 3/8	 Pike Co., MO	 Picked Up	 2008	 R. Cantu
174 4/8	 187 2/8	 Cherokee Co., TX	 Jimmy W. Isaacs	 2015	 C. Muller
174 3/8	 183	 Maverick Co., TX	 Lee M. Cardwell	 2015	 E. Fuchs
174 2/8	 179 7/8	 Buffalo Co., WI	 Jason W. Kuehn	 2015	 S. Godfrey
174 2/8	 187 4/8	 Morgan Co., OH	 Raymond Buriak, Jr.	 2016	 L. Polillo
174	 183 1/8	 Bayfield Co., WI	 Greg A. Ogren	 2015	 J. Senske
173 4/8	 176 1/8	 Vernon Co., WI	 Logan W. Baitinger	 2015	 S. Zirbel
173 1/8	 182 2/8	 Phillips Co., AR	 Jonathan D. 	 2016	 B. Sanford
			        Gschwend	
173	 182	 Mitchell Co., KS	 Larry J. Winkel	 2015	 B. Rueschhoff

TOP TO BOTTOM:
This typical Sitka blacktail deer, scoring 111-1/8 points, was taken by 
Joshua E. Cooper, near Klawock, Alaska, in 2015.  

B&C Associate Brenda J. Cook was on an hunt in Pima County, Arizona, 
when she took this typical Coues’ whitetail deer, scoring 124-7/8 points, 
in 2015. 
 
While on a hunt in Taylor County, Iowa, Jason D. White took this  
typical whitetail deer, scoring 190-2/8 points, in 2015. He was shooting 
a 20-gauge shotgun. 

Share your field photos with us!
Follow: @BooneandCrockettClub
Tag: #booneandcrockettclub

FINAL	 GROSS
SCORE	 SCORE	 LOCATION	 HUNTER	 DATE	 MEASURER�

WHITETAIL DEER
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TYPICAL WHITETAIL DEER CONTINUED

172 7/8	 196 6/8	 Oregon Co., MO	 Daniel J. Hatterman	 2015	 L. Lindeman
172 5/8	 179	 Polk Co., WI	 Dennis E. Larson	 2003	 J. Lunde
172 3/8	 177 4/8	 Gallia Co., OH	 Joe A. Cook	 2015	 D. Haynes
172 3/8	 185 5/8	 Hemphill Co., TX	 Frank J. Krehbiel	 2015	 D. McLanahan
172 3/8	 176 2/8	 Kanawha Co., WV	 Brandon D. Church	 2015	 E. Richmond
172 3/8	 178 1/8	 Webb Co., TX	 John B. Gilpin II	 2015	 J. Newport
172	 176 7/8	 Lac qui	 Steven J. Tucholke	 2015	 T. Kalsbeck
		       Parle Co., MN
171 2/8	 173 7/8	 Marathon Co., WI	 Larry S. Heise	 2015	 T. Heil
171 2/8	 184	 Meigs Co., OH	 Andres E. Moya	 2015	 J. Satterfield
171 2/8	 180 3/8	 Taylor Co., WI	 John W. Burzynski	 2015	 J. Hjort
171	 175 5/8	 Moosomin Lake, SK	 Jamie R. O’Connor	 2015	 R. Macdonald
170 7/8	 176	 Davis Co., IA	 Richard V. Johnson	 2015	 R. McPherren
170 6/8	 182 3/8	 Perry Co., OH	 Nicklas B. Leckrone	 2015	 J. Jordan
170 6/8	 178 5/8	 Worth Co., MO	 Timothy Clyde	 2015	 R. Newton
170 4/8	 176 7/8	 Jefferson Co., NY	 Robert K. Law	 2015	 J. Dowd
170 4/8	 181 6/8	 Jones Co., IA	 Scott J. Moeller	 2015	 C. Pierce
170 3/8	 187	 Hutchinson Co., TX	 William L. Britain	 2015	 E. Fuchs
170 3/8	 176 1/8	 Kinney Co., TX	 McKenzie R. Brittain	 2015	 D. McGowan
170 2/8	 187 6/8	 Jefferson Co., KS	 Picked Up	 1970	 T. Warner
170 2/8	 173 5/8	 Madison Co., IA	 David F. Mitchell	 2015	 K. Fredrickson
170 2/8	 174 1/8	 North	 Matthew T. Primrose	 2015	 D. Bromberger
		     Saskatchewan River, AB
170 2/8	 174 6/8	 Pottawattamie	 John W. Clevenger	 2013	 S. Grabow
		       Co., IA
170 1/8	 176 3/8	 Ottawa Co., KS	 Jase C. Merry	 2013	 D. Boland
170	 172 7/8	 Aitkin Co., MN	 Brent S. Ruschmeier	 2015	 M. Harrison
169 4/8	 174 1/8	 Delaware Co., OH	 Curtis A. McMillen	 2015	 E. Robinson
169 1/8	 173 4/8	 Morgan Co., WV	 Frederick M. Stotler	 2015	 C. Teets
168 7/8	 174 2/8	 Stark Co., OH	 Bradley S. Bourne	 2015	 R. Stephen
168 2/8	 176 3/8	 Marquette Co., WI	 Mark J. Hillmer	 2015	 J. Ramsey
168 1/8	 172 4/8	 Yuma Co., CO	 Kenneth J. Boulter	 2015	 P. Allen

TOP TO BOTTOM:
Robert G. Ameen took this typical Coues’ whitetail deer, scoring  
110-6/8 points, in 2015 while hunting in Pima County, Arizona. 

This typical whitetail deer, scoring 165 points, was taken by Michael 
J. Jensen in Monroe County, Wisconsin, in 2015.

B&C Associate Clay J. Evans was on an archery hunt near St. Marys, 
Alaska, in 2015, when he harvested this Alaska-Yukon moose, scoring 
229-5/8 points. 

30TH BIG GAME AWARDS

Matthew W. Schmidt took this non-typical whitetail 
deer, scoring 214-3/8 points, on a hunt in Mercer 

County, Missouri, in 2015. He is pictured 
with his daughter, Ainslea, and father, Terry.
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TYPICAL WHITETAIL DEER CONTINUED
167 7/8	 181	 Lafayette Co., WI	 Evan A. Nelson	 2015	 B. Ihlenfeldt
167 7/8	 174 7/8	 Mason Co., WV	 John S. Cochran	 2015	 D. Haynes
167 5/8	 185 2/8	 Ray Co., MO	 Stan D. Utley	 2015	 R. Bergloff
166 5/8	 179 7/8	 Bath Co., KY	 Charles D. Black	 2015	 D. Weddle
166 4/8	 182 2/8	 Lincoln Co., NE	 Zachary R. Bryant	 2015	 C. Becker
166 2/8	 170 1/8	 Nicolet, QC	 Ronald Sauvé	 2012	 R. Groleau
166 2/8	 186 5/8	 Webb Co., TX	 Harry L. Overstreet II	 2015	 M. Hellickson
166 1/8	 191 5/8	 Butler Co., KS	 Kyle W. Robbins	 2015	 P. Riese
166 1/8	 186 4/8	 Union Co., IA	 Patrick M. Parks	 2012	 K. 	
					     Fredrickson
165 7/8	 168 4/8	 Bollinger Co., MO	 Scott J. May	 2015	 R. Gadberry
165 2/8	 178 5/8	 Lewis Co., KY	 Jarrod P. Cropper	 2015	 D. Weddle
165 1/8	 186	 Marion Co., IA	 Garey A. Bryan	 2015	 C. Coburn
165	 175 1/8	 La Salle Co., TX	 Remo R. Pizzagalli	 2015	 C. Smiley
165	 187 4/8	 Monroe Co., WI	 Michael J. Jensen	 2015	 J. Lunde
164 5/8	 191 5/8	 Furnas Co., NE	 Marion E. Jones	 1964	 R. Krueger
164 5/8	 169 5/8	 Vernon Co., WI	 Lukas D. Miller	 2015	 B. Ihlenfeldt
164 2/8	 167 6/8	 Elkhart Co., IN	 Duane L. Anderson	 2015	 J. Bogucki
163 7/8	 167 5/8	 Tuscola Co., MI	 William B. Skellenger	 2015	 R. Banaszak
163 4/8	 182 6/8	 Pike Co., IL	 Eric Horkavy	 2015	 D. Good
163 3/8	 166 7/8	 Allegheny Co., PA	 Zechariah C. Medved	 2016	 J. Medeiros
163 2/8	 172 4/8	 Bedford Co., TN	 Andrew J. Doak	 2015	 L. Konyndyk
162 6/8	 174 4/8	 La Salle Co., TX	 Michael F. Mordell	 2015	 S. Ivey
162 6/8	 173 4/8	 Meigs Co., OH	 Rex D. Gloor II	 2015	 W. 	
					     Culbertson
162 4/8	 171 1/8	 Fond du Lac Co., WI	 Lisa A. Buss	 2015	 M. Miller
162 4/8	 170	 Shelby Co., KY	 Larry J. Roberts	 2015	 K. Stockdale
162 4/8	 166 4/8	 Val Verde Co., TX	 Christopher B. Stone	 2016	 R. Collier
162 2/8	 168 7/8	 Lincoln Co., WI	 Steven C. Kelly	 2015	 T. Heil
162	 172	 Crawford Co., IL	 Brett L. Richeson	 2001	 D. Good
161 6/8	 168 6/8	 Lincoln Co., MS	 Jeremy S. Rawls	 2015	 G. Wilson
161 6/8	 176 5/8	 St. Louis Co., MN	 Adam D. Reed	 2015	 J. Olson

IT TOOK 25 YEARS TO MAKE THESE RIFLESCOPES.

336 Hazen Lane, Orofino, ID 83544  n  208.476.9814  n  NightforceOptics.com

It seems like every couple of months 
a new riflescope brand hits the 
market, promising you the world.

We’ve been building Nightforce 
riflescopes for 25 years. They’ve been 
proven in the hands of military and 
special operations units, by hard-core 
hunters, competition shooters and 
law enforcement professionals.

We won’t promise you the world. 
What we will promise you is a 
riflescope of unparalleled precision 
and durability…a riflescope that,  
25 years from now, will most likely 
still be performing like new. Just in 
case it doesn’t, we’ll be here to help.

SHOOTERHUNTERVARMINTER

C    MPETITIONX

This typical mule deer, scoring 182-2/8 points, was taken by B&C 
Lifetime Associate Steven S. Bruggeman in Sonora, Mexico, in 2016. 

30TH BIG GAME AWARDS
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TYPICAL WHITETAIL DEER CONTINUED
161 4/8	 175 7/8	 Buffalo Co., WI	 Edward P. Crowley	 2015	 R. Blaisdell
161 2/8	 174 3/8	 Knox Co., IN	 Stephen B. Like	 2015	 M. Verble
161 2/8	 190 7/8	 Lincoln Co., AR	 Jeremy M. Dunn	 2015	 J. Harmon
161	 178	 Poweshiek Co., IA	 Jonathan D. Plate	 2015	 C. Coburn
160 7/8	 163 7/8	 Iowa Co., WI	 Randy R. Byrne	 2010	 B. Ihlenfeldt
160 6/8	 168 1/8	 Kanawha Co., WV	 John L. Shultz	 2015	 E. Richmond
160 4/8	 163 4/8	 Maverick Co., TX	 W.D. Winters	 2015	 J. Stein
160 4/8	 169 4/8	 Walworth Co., WI	 Tyler M. Deschner	 2015	 M. Miller
160 3/8	 165 7/8	 Buffalo Co., WI	 Rodney D. Smith	 2015	 S. Godfrey
160 2/8	 166 2/8	 Day Co., SD	 Michael J. Burr	 2015	 J. Lunde
160 2/8	 166 6/8	 Wayne Co., KY	 Danny Phillips	 2016	 D. Weddle
160 1/8	 177 4/8	 Prowers Co., CO	 Joerdan R. Kennedy	 2015	 K. Witt
160	 171	 Delaware Co., OH	 Raymond V. Fridley	 2015	 S. Boham
160	 173 5/8	 Mercer Co., PA	 Trevor D. Keim	 2015	 D. Bastow

NON-TYPICAL WHITETAIL DEER - WORLD’S RECORD SCORE 333-7/8

247 4/8	 255 3/8	 Franklin Co., KS	 Picked Up	 2015	 L. Lueckenhoff
241 7/8	 247 4/8	 Todd Co., KY	 David Howard	 2015	 K. Ison
228 6/8	 241 7/8	 Greenwood Co., KS	 Kevin Bechtle	 2015	 D. 	
					     Hollingsworth
226 5/8	 234 2/8	 Dallas Co., IA	 Larry J. Stanley	 2015	 K. Herring
222 7/8	 228 4/8	 Jo Daviess Co., IL	 Timothy M. Linn	 2015	 A. Crum
214 3/8	 216 3/8	 Mercer Co., MO	 Matthew W. Schmidt	 2015	 D. Ream
208	 215 1/8	 Kleberg Co., TX	 Peter J. Holt	 2015	 S. Fuchs
203 4/8	 213 2/8	 Todd Co., MN	 Jason A. Janshen	 2015	 M. Harrison
202 6/8	 211 5/8	 Le Sueur Co., MN	 Scott A. Ayers	 2015	 C. Cordes
202 6/8	 216 6/8	 Foam Lake, SK	 Gordon J. Buckingham	2015	 F. Hendrickson
202 6/8	 209	 Webb Co., TX	 Brad W. Wuest	 2015	 D. Brimager
201	 208 4/8	 Dimmit Co., TX	 Jill B. Wood	 2015	 J. Newport
200 4/8	 208	 Kleberg Co., TX	 Joseph B. Richter, Jr.	 2015	 S. Fuchs
200 3/8	 203	 Bear Hills, SK	 D.E. Swiderski	 2015	 J. Clary
			         & N.B. Swiderski
200 2/8	 206 1/8	 Morrison Co., MN	 Larry D. Jesinoski	 2015	 M. Harrison
197 4/8	 203 6/8	 Grant Co., KY	 Jeffrey W. Shelton	 2015	 J. Phillips
197 1/8	 206 3/8	 Lake Co., IN	 Picked Up	 2016	 J. Bogucki
197 1/8	 208 6/8	 Vegreville, AB	 Connor W. Giebelhaus	2015	 W. Voogd
196 6/8	 209 3/8	 Seneca Co., OH	 Joseph C. Gosche	 2015	 W. Ogden
196 1/8	 203 4/8	 Oldman River, AB	 Brian S. Gustum	 1994	 D. Coupland
196	 200 7/8	 La Salle Co., TX	 Aldes H. Cadwallader V	2015	J. Stein
195 7/8	 198 2/8	 St. Louis Co., MO	 Robert A. Brown	 2015	 J. Hindman
194 3/8	 206 5/8	 Jefferson Co., IL	 Dale A. Kobus	 2015	 D. Good
194 2/8	 201 5/8	 McPherson Co., SD	 Damon G. Opp	 2015	 L. Wahlund
194	 196 3/8	 Putnam Co., IL	 William R. Myres	 2012	 D. Good
193 1/8	 197 6/8	 McKean Co., PA	 Michael J. Speaker	 2015	 D. Bastow
193	 206 7/8	 Clark Co., SD	 Tanner K. Bjerke	 2015	 S. Rauch
192 6/8	 198 2/8	 Lincoln Co., MT	 Robert A. Guckenberg	1990	 P. Jensen
192 6/8	 198 4/8	 Trigg Co., KY	 Joe L. Nichols	 2015	 D. Weddle
192 2/8	 197 4/8	 Cheyenne Co., CO	 Grant M. Guthrie	 2015	 K. Witt
191 5/8	 202 7/8	 Henderson Co., KY	 Kurt D. Stone	 2014	 R. Morton
190 5/8	 200 1/8	 Adair Co., IA	 Donald F. O’Brien	 2015	 G. Salow
190 1/8	 195 4/8	 Hughes Co., OK	 Tom Cartwright	 2015	 G. Moore
188 6/8	 196 4/8	 Summit Co., OH	 Ronald M. Nusbaum	 2015	 R. Pepper
187 1/8	 194	 Grundy Co., MO	 Michael A. Kohlhaus	 2015	 F. Horn
187	 199 7/8	 Mahaska Co., IA	 Cody N. Alesch	 2015	 R. Bergloff
186 7/8	 191 1/8	 Henry Co., VA	 Gary N. Gilbert	 2015	 H. Atkinson
186 7/8	 196	 McLean Co., IL	 Roger W. Weed	 2015	 D. 	
					     Hollingsworth
186 5/8	 191 2/8	 Morrison Co., MN	 Richard P. Woolhouse	2015	 K. Fredrickson
186 2/8	 194 2/8	 Sauk Co., WI	 Daniel E. Gingerich	 2014	 S. Zirbel
185 7/8	 188 3/8	 Logan Co., WV	 Jacob M. Miller	 2015	 G. Surber
185 6/8	 192 5/8	 Creek Co., OK	 Gary D. Bacon III	 2015	 G. Moore
185 3/8	 192 2/8	 Chisholm, AB	 Daniel A. Low	 2015	 B. Daudelin
185 2/8	 193 7/8	 St. Louis Co., MN	 Andrew J. Peterson	 1964	 J. Brummer
185 1/8	 189	 Dunn Co., WI	 Jason J. Maes	 2015	 S. Ashley
185 1/8	 190 6/8	 Jefferson Co., MS	 K. Susie Taylor	 2015	 J. Bordelon

TYPICAL COUES’ WHITETAIL - WORLD’S RECORD SCORE 144-1/8			 
124 7/8	 130 4/8	 Pima Co., AZ	 Brenda J. Cook	 2015	 W. Keebler
115 4/8	 117 5/8	 Sonora, MX	 Timothy A. Maddock	 2016	 E. Fanchin
111 7/8	 113 7/8	 Santa Cruz Co., AZ	 Hayden G. Maclean	 2015	 P. Dalrymple
110 6/8	 113 1/8	 Pima Co., AZ	 Robert G. Ameen	 2015	 D. Widby
107 6/8	 113 5/8	 Sonora, MX	 Billy I. Dippel, Jr.	 2012	 T. Bowen
106 3/8	 113 6/8	 Gila Co., AZ	 Hunter F. Alexander	 2015	 R. Rippentrop
104 3/8	 118	 Sonora, MX	 Randall L. Fehr	 2016	 S. Grabow
100 6/8	 105	 Grant Co., NM	 Michael L. McBrayer	 1973	 J. Edwards

TOP TO BOTTOM:
Katie Rogers took this Rocky Mountain goat, scoring 51-4/8 points, in 
2016 while hunting near Clore River, British Columbia. She was 
shooting a .270 Winchester Mag. 

This Shiras’ moose, scoring 166-4/8 points, was taken by Bradley R. 
Vargo, in Twin Falls County, Idaho, in 2016. He was shooting a 7mm 
SAUM. 

Scott P. Yaschuk was on an archery hunt near Steen River, Alberta, 
when he harvested this black bear, scoring 20-2/16 points.
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MOOSE AND CARIBOU
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HORNED GAME

NON-TYPICAL COUES’ WHITETAIL - WORLD’S RECORD SCORE 196-2/8			 
131 5/8	 133 6/8	 Sonora, MX	 Paul D. Wint III	 2016	 D. Mitchell
128 7/8	 135 3/8	 Gila Co., AZ	 Anthony M. Flores	 2015	 B. Dupke
123 6/8	 142 7/8	 Pima Co., AZ	 John N. Bessett, Sr.	 1964	 E. Buckner
105 3/8	 116 4/8	 Gila Co., AZ	 Mike B. Alexander	 2015	 R. Rippentrop

CANADA MOOSE - WORLD’S RECORD SCORE 242			 
202 4/8	 214 3/8	 Dease Lake, BC	 Howard F. Low	 2016	 K. Lehr
200 7/8	 205 1/8	 Prairie Creek, AB	 Ryan N.W. Pendrak	 2015	 B. Rudyk
185 2/8	 188 2/8	 Thorsteinson	 Donald D. Cross	 2015	 E. Parker
		       Lake, MB
185	 188 7/8	 South Indian	 Robert A. Karpiak	 2015	 D. Wilson
		       Lake, MB

ALASKA-YUKON MOOSE - WORLD’S RECORD SCORE 266-4/8			 
229 5/8	 233	 St. Marys, AK	 Clay J. Evans	 2015	 B. Wilkes
228 5/8	 234 1/8	 Rogue River, YT	 Paul A. Durso	 2014	 P. Martin
224	 226 7/8	 Innoko River, AK	 Ronald C. St. Clair II	 2015	 S. Zirbel
218 2/8	 223	 Mulchatna River, AK	Glen A. Rutten	 2016	 T. Heil
212 3/8	 216 1/8	 Hart Lake, YT	 James H. Rinehart	 2015	 T. Atkinson

SHIRAS’ MOOSE - WORLD’S RECORD SCORE 205-4/8			 
166 4/8	 173 6/8	 Twin Falls Co., ID	 Bradley R. Vargo	 2016	 J. Wall
156 5/8	 161 7/8	 Teton Co., ID	 Eli K. Johnson	 2015	 K. Lehr
156	 161 5/8	 Park Co., MT	 Brett W. Hyde	 2015	 F. King
155 2/8	 164 1/8	 Fremont Co., WY	 Robert B. Andersen	 2015	 B. Wilkes

WOODLAND CARIBOU - WORLD’S RECORD SCORE 419-5/8			 
319 4/8	 331	 Belby Pond, NL	 Jeffrey C. Flinn, Jr.	 2015	 D. Boland
277 5/8	 293	 Black Lake, NL	 Fernando G. Semiao	 2015	 R. Lund
274 1/8	 291 6/8	 Sam’s Pond, NL	 Jerry M. Baker	 2015	 D. McBride

QUEBEC-LABRADOR CARIBOU - WORLD’S RECORD SCORE 474-6/8			 
375 5/8	 385 5/8	 Unknown	 M. Blake	 1989	 G. Villnow

PRONGHORN - WORLD’S RECORD SCORE 96-4/8				  
88 4/8	 89 2/8	 Elko Co., NV	 Kevin K. Moore	 2016	 T. Humes
88 2/8	 89 2/8	 Washington Co., CO	Patrick C. Arias	 2015	 P. Allen
87 6/8	 89 4/8	 Elko Co., NV	 William M. 	 2015	 T. Boudreau
		       	      McNamara
87 4/8	 88 5/8	 Coconino Co., AZ	 Ryan B. Parker	 2015	 M. Golightly
87 4/8	 88 1/8	 Washoe Co., NV	 Marvin R. Mort	 2016	 T. Humes
84 6/8	 85 1/8	 Mora Co., NM	 Brian K. Turner	 2015	 T. Adams
84 6/8	 85 5/8	 Mora Co., NM	 Douglas R. Fisk	 2014	 T. Adams
84 2/8	 85 4/8	 Socorro Co., NM	 Craig T. Huff	 2014	 R. Stayner
84	 86 1/8	 Carbon Co., UT	 Scott H. Geston	 2015	 D. Eider
84	 84 3/8	 Lassen Co., CA	 Stacey L. Perrien	 2016	 D. Perrien
82 6/8	 84	 Navajo Co., AZ	 Cory L. Napier	 2015	 A. Moors
82 4/8	 83 1/8	 Modoc Co., CA	 Heather A. Moore	 2016	 R. McDrew
81	 82 7/8	 Lander Co., NV	 Robert S. Lane	 2015	 R. McDrew

BISON - WORLD’S RECORD SCORE 136-4/8				  
125 2/8	 126 5/8	 Coconino Co., AZ	 Randall B. Brown	 2016	 M. Golightly
120 6/8	 121 4/8	 Park Co., MT	 John D. Twedt	 2016	 B. Zundel
119	 119 4/8	 Teton Co., WY	 Dale V. Query	 2015	 D. Hart
118 6/8	 119 7/8	 Aishihik Lake, YT	 J. Geoff Wooding	 2015	 C. Walker

ROCKY MOUNTAIN GOAT - WORLD’S RECORD SCORE 57-4/8			 
51 4/8	 51 4/8	 Clore River, BC	 Katie M. Rogers	 2016	 R. Rauscher
51	 51 4/8	 Tahtsa Lake, BC	 Howard Hummel	 2016	 R. Berreth
50	 50 5/8	 Skeena River, BC	 Martin G. Crowe	 2015	 R. Burtis
49	 49 2/8	 Misty Fjords, AK	 Michael J. Wolff	 2010	 J. Medeiros
47 4/8	 47 6/8	 Port Chatham, AK	 Douglas A. Matney	 2015	 L. Scherer

TOP TO BOTTOM:
Fernando G. Semiao took this woodland caribou, scoring 277-5/8 points, 
in 2015 while hunting near Black Lake, Newfoundland. He was shooting 
a 30/30 Winchester. 

This pronghorn, scoring 87-6/8 points, was taken by William M. 
McNamara, in Elko County, Nevada, in 2015. He was shooting a .30-06 
Springfield.

Emmet N. Lerg was on a hunt in Nye County, Nevada, when he 
harvested this desert sheep scoring 175 points. He was shooting a 7mm 
Remington Mag.
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MUSK OX - WORLD’S RECORD SCORE 129				  
118 4/8	 119 3/8	 Kugluktuk, NU	 Rand J. Kramer	 2016	 P. Jensen
115 4/8	 121 4/8	 Great Bear Lake, NT	 Archie G. Landals	 2015	 C. Fennema
115 4/8	 116 7/8	 Kugluktuk, NU	 Martin G. Crowe	 2016	 R. Burtis
113 6/8	 121 4/8	 Baker Lake, NU	 Gordon J. Banda	 2016	 D. Pezderic
105 2/8	 106 7/8	 Nelson Island, AK	 Frank S. Noska IV	 2016	 C. Brent

BIGHORN SHEEP - WORLD’S RECORD SCORE 209-4/8			 
188 4/8	 190 3/8	 Fergus Co., MT	 Richard L. Murray	 2015	 F. King
188	 188 3/8	 Mount Allan, AB	 Chad A. Dillabough	 2015	 K. Wiebe
184 3/8	 184 6/8	 Duchesne Co., UT	 Ty H. Navanick	 2015	 R. Hall
181 4/8	 181 6/8	 Unknown	 Unknown	 1949	 G. Villnow
180 5/8	 181 3/8	 Taos Co., NM	 Richard A. Smith	 2016	 L. Rominger
180 2/8	 181 1/8	 Big Horn Co., WY	 Gary T. Laya	 2016	 M. Barrett
178 4/8	 178 7/8	 Phillips Co., MT	 Shane A. Schantz	 2015	 F. King
178	 178 2/8	 Chouteau Co., MT	 Lee M. Wahlund	 2015	 J. Zins
177 5/8	 177 6/8	 Blaine Co., MT	 Terry L. Dolecheck	 2015	 J. Pallister

DESERT SHEEP - WORLD’S RECORD SCORE 205-1/8			 
178 2/8	 178 6/8	 Pinal Co., AZ	 Robert S. Lindsay	 2015	 C. Goldman
176 2/8	 177	 Lincoln Co., NV	 Daniel N. Gilbert	 2015	 J. Tiberti
175	 175 4/8	 Nye Co., NV	 Emmet N. Lerg	 2015	 V. Trujillo
174	 174 2/8	 Cochise Co., AZ	 Kevin P. Layton	 2014	 J. Edwards
173 4/8	 174 4/8	 Nye Co., NV	 Gary K. Waldron	 2015	 J. Capurro
172 5/8	 173 3/8	 Churchill Co., NV	 Thomas B. Gordon, Jr.	2015	 H. Wilson
172 2/8	 173 4/8	 Chihuahua, MX	 Gary R. Scheffen	 2015	 P. Gauthier
170 7/8	 171 4/8	 Maricopa Co., AZ	 Steven W. Quinn	 2014	 C. Goldman
170 5/8	 171 5/8	 Lincoln Co., NV	 Ian W. Steninger	 2015	 J. Capurro
169 3/8	 169 6/8	 Kane Co., UT	 Christian R. Tabone	 2015	 K. Leo
169	 169 4/8	 Chihuahua, MX	 Michael G. Miller	 2016	 D. Nielsen
168 4/8	 168 6/8	 Sonora, MX	 Frank J. Maestri II	 2015	 M. Barrett
168 4/8	 169 7/8	 Pinal Co., AZ	 Zona L. Pinto	 2015	 D. May
165 6/8	 166 3/8	 Pima Co., AZ	 Donna R. Mattausch	 2015	 D. May
165	 167 1/8	 Mohave Co., AZ	 William J. Ford	 2014	 C. Kelly

DALL’S SHEEP- WORLD’S RECORD SCORE 189-6/8				  
170 4/8	 170 6/8	 Unknown	 Unknown	 2007	 G. Villnow
164	 164 6/8	 Brooks Range, AK	 Randall L. Fehr	 2009	 T. Kalsbeck

STONE’S SHEEP - WORLD’S RECORD SCORE 196-6/8			 
175 7/8	 176 1/8	 Tuchodi Lakes, BC	 Daniel A. Proctor	 2016	 R. Berreth

TOP TO BOTTOM:
Rand J. Kramer took this musk ox, scoring 118-4/8 points, in 2016 while 
bow-hunting near Kugluktuk, Nunavut. 

B&C Associate and Official Measurer Chad A. Dillabough (left) was on 
an archery hunt near Mount Allan, Alberta, in 2015, when he harvested 
this bighorn sheep, scoring 188 points. 

This bison, scoring 120-6/8 points, was taken by B&C Associate John 
D. Twedt, in Park County, Montana, in 2016. He was shooting a .300 
Winchester Mag. 

30TH BIG GAME AWARDS

Lifetime Associate Zona L. Pinto 
took this desert sheep, scoring 
168-4/8 points, on a hunt in Pinal 
County, Arizona, in 2015. 


